

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 23-0093

GARY DEAN JANSSEN and LARRY DALE JANSSEN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**THE SECURITY NATIONAL BANK OF
SIOUX CITY**, as Executor of the Estate of
Richard D. Janssen, and **SHERYL ANN
COLLINS**, Individually,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF WOODBURY COUNTY
NO. ESPR055208
HON. ZACHARY S. HINDMAN

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

SMITH LAW FIRM, PLC
Tyler M. Smith (ATT 0007399)
201 9th Street NE
Altoona, IA 50009
Telephone: 515/212-4000 Facsimile:
515/869-0064
Email: tyler@smithlawiowa.com

HANSEN, McCLINTOCK & RILEY
Alexander E. Wonio (AT0008559)
Fifth Floor - U.S. Bank Building
520 Walnut St.
Des Moines, IA 50309-4119
T: (515) 244-2141
F: (515) 244-2931
E: awonio@hrmlawfirm.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS1

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....2

TABLE OF CONTENTS3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

I. INTRODUCTION6

II. ARGUMENT.....6

A. PLAINTIFFS COMPLIED WITH IOWA CODE §633.312 BY
SERVING SHULTZ WITH NOTICE AND JOINING HER AS A
DEFENDANT.6

B. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT IT DID NOT
HAVE AUTHORITY TO HEAR THE CASE EVEN IN THE ABSENCE
OF STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH IOWA CODE SEC. 633.312. 14

III. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Ekstrom v. Marquesa at Monarch Beach Homeowners Assn.</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 1111, 1126.....	18
<i>Florida Land Rock Phosphate v. Anderson</i> , 39 So. 392 (Fla. 1905)	10
<i>Grant County Deposit Bank v. McCampbell</i> , 194 F.2d 469, 31 A.L.R.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1952)	15
<i>Hackman v. Beckwith</i> , 245 Iowa 791, 800, 64 N.W.2d 275, 281, (1954) 6,18	
<i>Horsfield Const., Inc. v. City of Dyersville</i> , 823 N.W.2d 418 (Iowa App. 2012).....	6,19
<i>In re H.G.</i> , 601 N.W.2d 84, 86 (Iowa 1999)	14
<i>In re L.C.S.C.</i> , 725 N.W.2d 659 (Iowa Ct. App. 2006).....	14
<i>In the Interest of B.Y.B.</i> , No. 09-22-00402-CV, Court of Appeals of Texas, Ninth District, Beaumont, April 27, 2023	15,18
<i>International Travelers Cheque Co. v. Bankamerica Corp.</i> , 660 F.2d 215 (7th Cir. 1981)	16
<i>J.R. McClenney & Son, Inc. v. Reimer</i> , 435 So.2d 50, 52 (Ala. 1983)....	13
<i>James v. Fairall</i> , 148 N.W. 1029 (Iowa 1914)	11
<i>Jasper v. State</i> , 477 N.W.2d 852 (Iowa 1991)	19
<i>Kirby v. American Soda Fountain Co.</i> , 194 U.S. 141, 24 S.Ct. 619, 48 L.Ed. 911 (1904)	15
<i>Knudsen v. Merle Hay Plaza, Inc.</i> , 160 N.W.2d 279, 285 (Iowa 1968)	6,19,20
<i>Mullen v. Torrance</i> , 9 Wheat 537, 539, 6 L.Ed. 154 (1825)	15
<i>Norgart v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 383, 87 Cal.Rptr.2d 453, 21 Cal.4th	

383, 981 P. 2d 79 (Cal. 1999)	18
<i>Nowlin v. Davis</i> , 245 Ga. App. 821, 822 538 S.E.2d 900, 901 (Ga. App. 2000).....	16
<i>O'Kelley v. Lochner</i> , 259 Iowa 710, 716, 145 N.W.2d 626, 630 (1966)	12
<i>Provident Tradesmens Bank & Trust Co. v. Patterson</i> , 390 U.S. 102, 111 (1968)	12
<i>Remington v. MacHamer</i> , 192 Iowa 1098, 186 N.W. 32 (Iowa 1922)	18
<i>Schmitt v. Jenkins Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 170 N.W.2d 632, 46 A.L.R.3d 636 (Iowa 1969)	18
<i>State v. Moa</i> , 282 P.3d 985 (Utah 2012)	18
<i>State ex rel. Iowa State Highway Comm'n v. Read</i> , 228 N.W.2d 199, 202 (Iowa 1975)	14
<i>State v. Washington</i> , 257 N.W.2d 890, 893 (Iowa 1977).....	19
<i>Thunderbird, Ltd. v. First Federal Sav. and Loan Ass'n of Jacksonville</i> , 908 F.2d 787 (11th Cir. 1990)	17
<i>Tittizer v. Union Gas Corp.</i> , 171 S.W.3d 857, 862 (Tex. 2005)	16
<i>Wichita R. & Light Co. v. Public Utilities Commission</i> , 260 U.S. 48, 64, 43 S.Ct. 51, 67 L.Ed. 124 (1922)	15
